

No. 18-99

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JOHNNY BARNES,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH GERHART, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN OPPOSITION

Chuck McRae
Counsel of Record
McRae Law Firm, PLLC
416 East Amite Street
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Office: 601.944.1008
chuck@mcraelaw.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Facts.....1

 1. The Unlawful Entry.....1

 2. Information Available to Barnes and His Cohorts at the Time of the Unlawful Entry.....4

 3. Barnes and His Cohorts’ Failure to Ascertain and Identify the Target Home.....5

 4. Internal Affairs Investigation.....6

 B. Procedural History.....6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....7

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

I.	The Fifth Circuit considered the totality of the circumstances and correctly concluded that Barnes is <i>not</i> entitled to qualified immunity because his actions were objectively <i>unreasonable</i> in light of clearly established law.....	9
	A. At the time of the warrantless entry, it was well established that searches and seizures inside a home without a warrant are presumptively unreasonable.....	10
	B. At the time of the warrantless entry, it was also clearly established that an officer must make a <i>reasonable</i> effort to ascertain and identify the place to be searched.....	12
	1. <i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	13
	a. The Information Available to Barnes and His Cohorts.....	15
	b. Barnes and His Cohorts’ Unreasonable Conduct in Light of the Information Available to Them.....	16
	c. Cause of Unlawful Entry: Officer Inattention.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS- Continued

2.	<i>Hunt v. Tomplait</i> , 301 F. App'x 355 (5 th Cir. 2008).....	19
3.	<i>Hartsfield v. Lemacks</i> , 50 F.3d 950 (11 th Cir. 1995).....	21
4.	<i>Dawkins v. Graham</i> , 50 F.3d 532 (8 th Cir.1995).....	22
5.	<i>Rogers v. Hooper</i> , 271 F. App'x 431 (5 th Cir. 2008).....	24
C.	The Fifth Circuit's conclusion that Barnes was <i>not</i> entitled to qualified immunity fits squarely with and is in accord with the Fourth Amendment's "reasonable-mistake rule" as well as other circuits' application of the rule.....	26
II.	This Court's holding in <i>Garrison</i> gave Barnes fair and clear warning that he had to make a reasonable effort to ascertain and identify the correct home to be searched.....	27
A.	<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	28
B.	<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS - Continued

C. *Thomas v. Williams*,
719 F. App'x. 346
(5th Cir. Feb. 1, 2018).....31

III. There was no need for the Fifth Circuit to
mention inapposite cases decided this
term.....33

A. *Sause v. Bauer*,
138 S. Ct. 2561 (June 28, 2018).....34

B. *Kisela v. Hughes*,
138 S. Ct. 1148 (Apr. 2, 2018).....35

IV. The Fifth Circuit decided this case through
the precedent established by this Court,
and its decision is in accord with the deci-
sions of other circuits.....36

CONCLUSION.....38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	9
<i>Blanford v. Sacramento County</i> , 406 F.3d 1110 (9 th Cir. 2005).....	36
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	11
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	13, 26
<i>Dawkins v. Graham</i> , 50 F.3d 532 (8 th Cir. 1995).....	22, 23
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (Jan. 22, 2018).....	27, 28, 29, 33
<i>Gerhart v. Barnes</i> , 724 F. App'x 316 (5 th Cir. Apr. 26, 2018).....	7, 11, 13, 21, 24
<i>Gerhart v. McLendon</i> , 714 F. App'x 327 (5 th Cir. Oct. 25, 2017).....	7, 9, 12, 21
<i>Gerhart v. Rankin Co.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-586-HTW-LRA, 2017 WL 1238028 (S.D. Miss. March 31, 2017).....	7
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

<i>Guerra v. Sutton</i> , 783 F.2d 1371 (9 th Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	9, 10
<i>Hartsfield v. Lemacks</i> , 50 F.3d 950 (11 th Cir. 1995).....	21, 24
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014).....	26
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971).....	26
<i>Hunt v. Tomplait</i> , 301 F. App'x 355 (5 th Cir. 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	26
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	11
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (Apr. 2, 2018).....	33, 35, 36
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	8, 13, 14, 24
<i>May v. Andres</i> , 2017 WL 495832 (N.D. Tex. 2017).....	30
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

<i>Michigan v. Fisher</i> , 558 U.S. 45 (2009).....	11
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	10, 11
<i>Rogers v. Hooper</i> , 271 F. App'x 431 (5 th Cir. 2008).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Sause v. Bauer</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2561 (June 28, 2018).....	33, 34, 35
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Williams</i> , 719 F. App'x 345 (5 th Cir. Feb. 1, 2018).....	31, 32, 33, 36
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	28
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 239 F.3d 716 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972).....	10
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2107).....	27, 28, 29, 30, 31
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	10
